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RULE NO.: R161-21.01

NOTICE OF RULE ADOPTION "~ ADOPTION DATE: 3/25/21

By: Richard Mendoza, Director
Public Works Department

The Director of the Department of Public Works has adopted the following rule. Notice
of the proposed rule was posted on January 14, 2021. Public comment on the proposed
rule was solicited in the January 14, 2021 notice. This notice is issued under Chapter 1-2
of the City Code. The adoption of a rule may be appealed to the City Manager in
accordance with Section 1-2-10 of the City Code as explained below.

A copy of the complete text of the adopted rule is attached to this notice.
EFFECTIVE DATE OF ADOPTED RULE

A rule adopted by this notice is effective on March 25, 2021.

TEXT OF ADOPTED RULE

R161-21.01: Notice of Adoption to Sections 1018, 102S, & 6418 in the Standard
- Specification Manual contains no changes from the proposed rule.

101S: Adding limitation to lump sum payments given before final payment to decrease
risk of overpayment of services.

102S: Adding limitation to lump sum payments given before final payment to decrease
risk of overpayment of services.

6418: Adding inclusion of traffic control costs unless specified in 8038, as well as,
changing unit bid price type from ‘linear foot’ to ‘each’.

SUMMARY OF COMMENTS

The Department of Public Works did not receive comments regarding Rule R161-21.01.
AUTHORITY FOR ADOPTION OF RULE

The authority and procedure for adoption of a rule to assist in the implementation,
administration, or enforcement of a provision of the City Code is provided in Chapter 1-2

of the City Code. The authority to regulate construction is established in Section 25-6-
267 and Section 25-6-268 of the City Code



APPEAL OF ADOPTED RULE TO CITY MANAGER

A person may appeal the adoption of a rule to the City Manager. AN APPEAL MUST
BE FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK NOT LATER THAN THE 30TH DAY
AFTER THE DATE THIS NOTICE OF RULE ADOPTION IS POSTED. THE
POSTING DATE IS NOTED ON THE FIRST PAGE OF THIS NOTICE. If the
30th day is a Saturday, Sunday, or official city holiday, an appeal may be filed on the
next day which is not a Saturday, Sunday, or official city holiday.

An adopted rule may be appealed by filing a written statement with the City Clerk. A
person who appeals a rule must (1) provide the person’s name, mailing address, and
telephone number; (2) identify the rule being appealed; and (3) include a statement of
specific reasons why the rule should be modified or withdrawn.

Notice that an appeal was filed and will be posted by the city clerk. A copy of the appeal
will be provided to the City Council. An adopted rule will not be enforced pending the
City Manager’s decision. The City Manager may affirm, modify, or withdraw an adopted
rule. If the City Manager does not act on an appeal on or before the 60th day after the
date the notice of rule adoption is posted, the rule is withdrawn. Notice of the City
Manager’s decision on an appeal will be posted by the city clerk and provided to the City
Council.

On or before the 16th day after the city clerk posts notice of the City Manager’s decision,
the City Manager may reconsider the decision on an appeal. Not later than the 31st day
after giving written notice of an intent to reconsider, the City manager shall make a
decision.

CERTIFICATION BY CITY ATTORNEY

By signing this Notice of Rule Adoption R161-21.01, the City Attorney certifies that the
City Attorney has reviewed the rule and finds that adoption of the rule is a valid exercise
of the Director’s administrative authority.

REVIEWED AND APPROVED

/ZM%\ Date: March 19,2021

Richard Mendoza, Director
Department

Anne L Morgan Date:  March 22, 2021

Anne L. Morgan
City Attorney




ITEM NO. 101S - PREPARING RIGHT OF WAY 1-4-11

101S.1 - Description

This item shall govern the preparation of the right of way for construction operations by removal and
disposal of all obstructions from the right of way and from designated easements, where removal of such
obstructions is not otherwise indicated as a separate pay item.

Such obstructions shall be considered to include, but not be limited to, remains of houses not completely
removed by others, foundations, floor slabs, concrete, brick, lumber, plaster, cisterns, water wells, septic
tanks and drain fields, basements; abandoned utility pipes, conduits, underground service station tanks,
fences, retaining walls, outhouses, shacks and all other debris.

This item shall also include, but not be limited to, the removal of trees, stumps, roots, bushes, shrubs,
curb and gutter, driveways, paved parking areas, miscellaneous stone, brick, sidewalks, drainage
structures, manholes, inlets, abandoned railroad tracks, scrap iron, and all rubbish and debris whether
above or below ground. Care should be taken to identify and protect existing infrastructure.

This specification is applicable for projects or work involving either inch-pound or Sl units. Within the text
the inch-pound units are given preference followed by Sl units shown within parentheses.

101S.2 - Submittals

The submittal requirements of this specification item may include:

A. A permit when utility adjustments are made in the right-of-way, and

B. A plan for removal and deposition of all non-salvageable materials and debris.

101S.3 - Construction Methods

Prior to commencement of this work, all required erosion controls and tree protection measures indicated
on the Drawings shall be in place. The existing utilities shall be located and protected as specified in the
Standard Contract Documents, Section 00700, "General Conditions" and/or as specified on the Drawings.
A permit shall be required when utility adjustments are to be made in preparation for construction in the
right-of-way, as specified in Section 5.2.0 of the City of Austin Utilities Criteria Manual.

Areas within the construction limits shall be cleared of all obstructions, abandoned structures, and other
items as defined above. All vegetation, except trees or shrubs indicated for preservation, shall also be
removed. Trees and shrubs, which are scheduled for preservation, shall be carefully trimmed as directed
and shall be protected from scarring, barking or other injuries during construction operations in
accordance with Item No. 610S, " Preservation of Trees and Other Vegetation". All exposed cuts over 2
inches (50 millimeters) in diameter, exposed ends of pruned limbs or scarred bark shall be treated with an
approved asphalt material within 24 hours of the pruning or injury.

Construction equipment shall not be operated nor construction materials stockpiled under the canopies of
trees, unless otherwise indicated on the Drawings and/or specified in the Contract Documents.
Excavation or embankment materials shall not be placed within the drip line of trees until tree wells are
constructed.

Culverts, storm sewers, manholes and inlets shall be removed in proper sequence for maintenance of
traffic and drainage.

Unless otherwise indicated on the Drawings and/or Contract Documents, all underground obstructions,
stumps and roots shall be removed to the following depths:
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1. In areas to receive 6 inches (150 mm) or more embankment, a minimum of 12 inches (300 mm)
below natural ground.

2. In areas to receive less than 6 inches (150 mm) of embankment, a minimum of 18 inches (450 mm)
below the lower elevation of embankment, structure or excavation.

3. In areas to be excavated a minimum of 18 inches (450 mm) below the lower elevation of the
embankment, structure or excavation.

4. In all other areas, a minimum of 12 inches (300 mm) below natural ground.

Holes remaining after removal of all obstructions, objectionable material, trees, stumps, etc. shall be
backfilled with select embankment material and compacted by approved methods.

When a utility in service conflicts with the construction, it shall be modified as specified in the Standard
Contract Documents, Section 00700, "General Conditions" and/or as specified on the Drawings.

Where an abandoned underground piped utility is found, it shall be cut and plugged with 6 inches (150
mm) of concrete (in accordance with Specification Item 403, "Concrete for Structures") brick and mortar
(in accordance with Specification Item 506S, "Manholes") or a precast stopper grouted in place.

Material to be removed will be designated as salvageable or non-salvageable by the Engineer or
designated representative prior to removal from the construction site by the Contractor. All material, which
is located within the public right of way and is declared by the Engineer as salvageable, will remain the
property of the City of Austin and will be stored at the site or loaded on city trucks as directed by the
Engineer. All non-salvageable materials and debris shall become the property of the Contractor and shall
be removed from the site and deposited at a permitted disposal site.

101S.4 - Measurement

The preparation of right of way for new construction, when included in the contract as a pay item, will be
measured by the acre (hectare: 1 hectare equals 2.471 acres), 100 foot (100 feet equals 30.5 meters)
stations or lump sum, regardless of the width of the right of way.

Measurement for payment will be made only on areas indicated and classified as "Preparing Right of

Way-=.
101S.5 - Payment

The work and material presented herein will not be paid for directly, but shall be included in the unit price
bid for the item of construction in which this item is used unless specified as a separate pay item in the
contract bid form. When included for payment, it shall be paid for at the contract bid price for "Preparing
Right of Way." This price shall include full compensation for work herein specified, including the furnishing
of all materials, equipment, tools, labor and incidentals necessary to complete the work.

When payment is made under the Lump Sum pay item the total payment of this Item shall not exceed 5%
of the original contract amount until final payment. Any remainder will be paid as part of final payment.

Payment, when included as a contract pay item, will be made under one of the following:

Pay Iltem No. 101S-A: Preparing Right of Way - Per Acre.
Pay Item No. 101S-B: Preparing Right of Way - Per 100 foot Station.
Pay Iltem No. 101S-C: Preparing Right of Way - Per Lump Sum.
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End

SPECIFIC CROSS REFERENCE MATERIALS

Specification 101S, "PREPARING RIGHT-OF-WAY"

City of Austin Standard Contract Documents

Designation Description
00700 General Conditions

City of Austin Utilities Criteria Manual

Designation Description
Section 5.2.0 Permit for Excavation in the Public Right-of-Way

City of Austin Standard Specifications

Designation Description
Iltem No. 110S Street Excavation
Iltem No. 111S Excavation
Item No. 120S Channel Excavation
ltem No. 132S Embankment
Item No. 403 Concrete for Structures
Item No. 506S Manholes
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Iltem No. 610S Preservation of Trees and Other Vegetation

RELATED CROSS REFERENCE MATERIALS

Specification 101S, "PREPARING RIGHT-OF-WAY"

City of Austin Standard Contract Documents

Designation Description
01500 Temporary Facilities
01550 Public Safety and Convenience

The Code of the City of Austin, Code of Ordinances, Volume 1

Designation Description
Article 14-11- . .
Permit Required
181
Article 14-11- . )
Conditions for Permit Issuance
189
Article 14-11- .
Permit Term
190
City of Austin Standard Specifications
Designation Description
Iltem No. 102S Clearing and Grubbing
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Item No. 104S Removing Portland Cement Concrete

Iltem No. 201S Subgrade Preparation

Item No. 203 Lime Treatment for Materials In Place
Iltem No. 204S Portland Cement Treatment for Materials In Place
Iltem No. 230S Rolling (Flat Wheel)

ltem No. 232S Rolling (Pneumatic Tire)

ltem No. 234S Rolling (Tamping)

Iltem No. 236S Rolling (Proof)

Iltem No. 602S Sodding for Erosion Control

ltem No. 604S Seeding for Erosion Control

Item No. 6225 Diversion Dike

Item No. 628S Sediment Containment Dikes
Item No. 642S Silt Fence

City of Austin Standard Details

Designation Description
610S-1 Tree Protection Fence Locations
610S-2 Tree Protection Fence, Type B Chainlink
610S-3 Tree Protection Fence, Type B Wood
610S-4 Tree Protection Fence, Modified Type A
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610S-5

6215-1

6225-1

6245-1

6255-1

6275-1

6275-2

628S

6285-1

6295-1

630S-1

6315-1

6325-1

6335-1

6345-1

6355-1

6365-1

6375-1

637S-2

6385-1

Tree Protection Fence, Modified Type B

Diversion

Diversion Dike

Earth Outlet Sediment Trap

Grade Stabilization Structure

Grass Lined Swale

Grass Lined Swale With Stone Center

Triangular Sediment Filter Dike

Hay Bale Dike

Brush Berm

Interceptor Dike

Interceptor Swale

Storm Inlet Sediment Trap

Landgrading

Level Spreader

Perimeter Dike

Perimeter Swale

Pipe Slope Drain (Flexible)

Pipe Slope Drain (Flexible)

Pipe Outlet Sediment Trap
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6395-1

6415-1

6425-1

6435-1

6445-1

Rock Berm

Stabilized Construction Entrance

Silt Fence

Stone Outlet Structure

Stone Outlet Sediment Trap

Texas Department of Transportation: Standard Specifications for Construction and Maintenance of

Highways, Streets, and Bridges

Designation

Item No.

Item No.

Item No.

Item No.

Item No.

Item No.

Item No.

Item No.

100

110

112

132

150

158

160

164

Description

Preparing Right of Way

Excavation

Subgrade Widening

Embankment

Blading

Specialized Excavation Work

Furnishing and Placing Topsoil

Seeding for Erosion Control

Texas Department of Transportation: Standard Specifications for Construction and Maintenance of

Highways, Streets, and Bridges

Designation

Description
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Item No. 204

Item No. 210

Item No. 211

Item No. 213

Item No. 260

Item No. 265

Sprinkling

Rolling (Flat Wheel)

Rolling (Tamping)

Rolling (Pneumatic Tire)

Lime Treatment for Materials Used as Subgrade (Road Mixed)

Lime-Fly Ash (LFA) Treatment for Materials Used as Subgrade

Texas Department of Transportation: Manual of Testing Procedures

Designation

Tex-103-E

Tex-104-E

Tex-105-E

Tex-106-E

Tex-114-E

Tex-115-E

Description

Determination of Moisture Content of Soil Materials

Determination of Liquid Limit of Soils

Determination of Plastic Limit of Soils

Method of Calculating the Plasticity Index of Soils

Laboratory Compaction Characteristics and Moisture-Density Relationship of Subgrade
& Embankment Soil

Field Method for Determination of In-Place Density of Soils and Base Materials
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ITEM NO. 102S - CLEARING AND GRUBBING 8-20-07

102S.1 - Description

This item shall govern the removal and disposal of all trees, stumps, brush, roots, shrubs, vegetation,
logs, rubbish and other objectionable material.

This specification is applicable for projects or work involving either inch-pound or Sl units. Within the text
the inch-pound units are given preference followed by Sl units shown within parentheses.

102S.2 - Submittals

The submittal requirements of this specification item may include:

A. A permit when utility adjustments are made in the right-of-way, and
B. A plan for removal and deposition of all clearing and grubbing materials and debris.

102S.3 - Construction Methods

Prior to commencement of this work, all required erosion control and tree protection measures indicated
on the Drawings shall be in place. The existing utilities shall be located and protected as specified in the
Standard Contract Documents, Section 00700, "General Conditions” and/or indicated on the Drawings. A
permit shall be required when utility adjustments are to be made in preparation for construction in the
right-of-way, as specified in Section 5.2.0 of the City of Austin Utilities Criteria Manual.

Areas within the construction limits indicated on the Drawings shall be cleared of all trees, stumps, brush,
etc., as defined in section 102S.1; except trees or shrubs scheduled for preservation which shall be
carefully trimmed as directed, in accordance with Iltem No. 610S, " Preservation of Trees and Other
Vegetation" and shall be protected from scarring, barking or other injuries during construction operations.
All exposed cuts over 2 inches (50 millimeters) in diameter, exposed ends of pruned limbs or scarred bark
shall be treated with an approved asphalt material within 24 hours of the pruning or injury.

Construction equipment shall not be operated nor construction materials stockpiled under the canopies of
trees, unless otherwise indicated on the Drawings and/or specified in the Contract Documents.
Excavation or embankment materials shall not be placed within the drip line of trees until tree wells are
constructed.

Within the construction limits or areas indicated, all obstructions, stumps, roots, vegetation, abandoned
structures, rubbish and objectionable material shall be removed to the following depths:

1. In areas to receive 6 inches (150 mm) or more embankment, a minimum of 12 inches (300 mm)
below natural ground.

2. In areas to receive embankment less than 6 inches (150 mm), a minimum of 18 inches (450 mm)
below the lower elevation of embankment, structure or excavation.

3. In areas to be excavated a minimum of 18 inches (450 mm) below the lower elevation of the
embankment, structure or excavation.

4. In all other areas a minimum of 12 inches (300 mm) below natural ground.

Holes remaining after removal of all obstructions, objectionable material, trees, stumps, etc. shall be
backfilled with select embankment material and compacted by approved methods. All cleared and
grubbed material shall be disposed of in a manner satisfactory to the Engineer or designated
representative. Unless otherwise provided, all materials as described above shall become the property of
the Contractor and removed from the site and disposed of at a permitted disposal site.
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Burning materials at the site shall conform to Standard Contract Document Section 01550, "Public Safety
and Convenience".

102S.4 - Measurement

"Clearing and Grubbing", when included in the contract as a pay item, will be measured by the acre
(hectare: 1 hectare is equal to 2.471 acres), 100 foot (100 feet is equal to 30.5 meters) stations or lump
sum, regardless of the width of the right of way.

102S.5 - Payment

The work and materials presented herein will not be paid for directly, but shall be included in the unit price
bid for the item of construction in which this item is used, unless specified as a separate pay item in the
contract bid form. When included for payment, it shall be paid for at the unit bid price for "Clearing and
Grubbing". This price shall include full compensation for all work herein specified, including the furnishing
of all materials, equipment, tools, labor and incidentals necessary to complete the Work.

When payment is made under the Lump Sum pay item, the total payment of this item shall not exceed 5%
of the original contract amount until final payment. Any remainder will be paid at final payment.

Payment, when included as a contract pay items, will be made under one of the following:

Pay Item No. 102S-A: Clearing and Grubbing Per Acre.
Pay Item No. 102S-B: Clearing and Grubbing Per 100 foot Station.
Pay Item No. 102S-C: Clearing and Grubbing Lump Sum.

End

SPECIFIC CROSS REFERENCE MATERIALS

Specification Item 102S, "CLEARING AND GRUBBING"

City of Austin Standard Contract Documents

Designation Description
00700 General Conditions
01550 Public Safety and Convenience
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City of Austin Utilities Criteria Manual

Designation Description
Section 5.2.0 Permit for Excavation in the Public Right-of-Way

City of Austin Standard Specifications

Designation Description
Iltem No. 110S Street Excavation
Iltem No. 111S Excavation
Iltem No. 610S Preservation of Trees and Other Vegetation

RELATED CROSS REFERENCE MATERIALS

Specification 102S, "CLEARING AND GRUBBING"

The Code of the City of Austin, Code of Ordinances, Volume 1

Designation Description
Article 15-12- . .
Permit Required
166
Article 15-12- . )
173 Conditions for Permit Issuance
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Article 15-12-

174 Permit Term
City of Austin Standard Contract Documents
Designation Description
01500 Temporary Facilities
City of Austin Standard Specifications
Designation Description
Iltem No. 101S Preparing Right of Way
ltem No. 104S Removing Portland Cement Concrete
Item No. 120S Channel Excavation
Item No. 132S Embankment
Item No. 201S Subgrade Preparation
Item No. 203 Lime Treatment for Materials In Place
Item No. 204S Portland Cement Treatment for Materials In Place
Iltem No. 230S Rolling (Flat Wheel)
Iltem No. 232S Rolling (Pneumatic Tire)
Iltem No. 234S Rolling (Tamping)
Item No. 236S Rolling (Proof)
Iltem No. 602S Sodding for Erosion Control
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Item No. 604S

Item No. 622S

Item No. 628S

Item No. 642S

City of Austin Standard Details

Designation

610S-1

610S-2

610S-3

610S-4

610S-5

6215-1

6225-1

6245-1

6255-1

6275-1

6275-2

628S

6285-1

Seeding for Erosion Control

Diversion Dike

Sediment Containment Dikes

Silt Fence

Description

Tree Protection Fence Locations

Tree Protection Fence, Type B Chainlink

Tree Protection Fence, Type B Wood

Tree Protection Fence, Modified Type A

Tree Protection Fence, Modified Type B

Diversion

Diversion Dike

Earth Outlet Sediment Trap

Grade Stabilization Structure

Grass Lined Swale

Grass Lined Swale With Stone Center

Triangular Sediment Filter Dike

Hay Bale Dike
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6295-1 Brush Berm

630S-1 Interceptor Dike
631S-1 Interceptor Swale
6325-1 Storm Inlet Sediment Trap
633S-1 Landgrading

634S-1 Level Spreader
6355-1 Perimeter Dike
6365-1 Perimeter Swale
637S-1 Pipe Slope Drain (Flexible)
637S-2 Pipe Slope Drain (Flexible)
638S-1 Pipe Outlet Sediment Trap
639S-1 Rock Berm

641S-1 Stabilized Construction Entrance
642S-1 Silt Fence

643S-1 Stone Outlet Structure
6445-1 Stone Outlet Sediment Trap

Texas Department of Transportation: Standard Specifications for Construction and Maintenance of

Highways, Streets, and Bridges

Designation Description
Item No. 100 Preparing Right of Way
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Item No. 110

Item No. 112

Item No. 132

Item No. 150

Item No. 158

Item No. 160

Item No. 164

Item No. 204

Item No. 210

Item No. 211

Item No. 213

Item No. 260

Item No. 265

Excavation

Subgrade Widening

Embankment

Blading

Specialized Excavation Work

Furnishing and Placing Topsoil

Seeding for Erosion Control

Sprinkling

Rolling (Flat Wheel)

Rolling (Tamping)

Rolling (Pneumatic Tire)

Lime Treatment for Materials Used as Subgrade (Road Mixed)

Lime-Fly Ash (LFA) Treatment for Materials Used as Subgrade

Texas Department of Transportation: Manual of Testing Procedures

Designation

Tex-103-E

Tex-105-E

Tex-106-E

Tex-114-E

Tex-115-E

Description

Determination of Moisture Content of Soil Materials

Determination of Plastic Limit of Soils

Method of Calculating the Plasticity Index of Soils

Laboratory Compaction Characteristics and Moisture Density Relationship of Subgrade
& Embankment Soil

Field Method for Determination of In-Place Density of Soils and Base Materials
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ITEM NO. 641S - STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE 6-21-07

641S.1 - Description

This item governs the construction of a stabilized pad of crushed stone located at any point where traffic
will be entering or leaving a construction site to or from a public right of way, street, alley, sidewalk or
parking area. The removal of the stabilized pad of crushed stone shall also be included in the item. The
purpose of a stabilized construction entrance is to reduce or eliminate the tracking or deposition of
sediment onto public right of way (Environmental Criteria Manual Section 1.4.2.N.4).

This specification is applicable for projects or work involving either inch-pound or Sl units. Within the text,
the inch-pound units are given preference followed by Sl units shown within parentheses.

641S.2 - Submittals

The submittal requirements for this specification item shall include:

A. Source, type and gradation of rock

B. Drainage technique (i.e. drainage swale or entrance grading) proposed to prevent runoff from exiting
the construction site.

641S.3 - Materials

Aggregate for construction shall conform to the following gradation:

Table 1: Aggregate Gradation Chart
(TEX 401-A, % Retained per sieve)

US 8 inch (S 200 mm) US 5 inch (S 125 mm) US 2 inch (SI 50 mm)

0 90-100 100

641S.4 - Construction Methods

All trees, brush, stumps, obstructions and other objectionable material shall be removed and disposed of
in a manner that will not interfere with the excavation and construction of the entrance as indicated on the
Drawings or as presented in Standard Details No. 641S-1. The entrance shall not drain onto the public
right of way or shall not allow surface water runoff to exit the construction site.

When necessary, vehicle wheels shall be cleaned to remove sediment prior to entrance onto public right
of way. When vehicle washing is required, it shall be done on an area stabilized with crushed stone,
which drains into an approved sediment trap or sediment basin. All sediment shall be prevented from
entering any storm drain, ditch or watercourse through use of sand bags, gravel, boards, silt fence
(Standard Specification Iltem No 642S) or other methods approved by the Engineer or designated
representative.

The entrance shall be maintained in a condition; that will prevent tracking or disposition of sediment onto
public right of way. This restriction may require periodic top dressing with additional stone as conditions



demand, as well as the repair and/or cleanout of any measures used to trap sediment. All sediment that is
spilled, dropped, washed or tracked onto public right of way must be removed immediately.

641S.5 - Measurement

Acceptable work performed as prescribed in this item will be measured by unit of each stabilized
construction entrance installed.

641S.6 - Payment

The work performed and materials furnished and measured as provided under
"Measurement” will be paid for at the unit bid price per lirear—feet—of each
"Stabilized Construction Entrancez.” The price shall include full compensation for
furnishing, hauling and placing all materials, labor, tools, equipment and incidentals
necessary to complete the work including inspecting, repairing, replacing and
relocating existing fencing, removal of silt and removal and disposal of all materials
at the completion of construction. The price shall include full compensation for
furnishing, installing, maintaining, moving, and removing any traffic control devices
required by the installation of a stabilized construction entrance.

Payment, when included as a contract pay item, will be made under:

Pay Item No. 641S: Stabilized Construction Entrance Per Each.

End

SPECIFIC CROSS REFERENCE MATERIALS

Specification 6418, "Stabilized Construction Entrance (SCE)"

City of Austin Environmental Criteria Manual

Designation Description
Section 1.4.2.N.4 Stabilized Construction Entrance "Design Criteria"

City of Austin Standard Details




Designation Description

Number 641S-1 Stabilized Construction Entrance

City of Austin Standard Specifications

Designation Description
Item No. 642S Silt Fence (SF)

RELATED CROSS REFERENCE MATERIALS

Specification 6418, "Stabilized Construction Entrance (SCE)"

City of Austin Environmental Criteria Manual

Designation Description
Section 1.4.2.) Sandbag Berm

Figure 1-11 Sand Bag Berm
Section 1.4.2.G Silt Fence

City of Austin Standard Specifications

Designation Description
Item No. 101S Preparing Right of Way

Iltem No. 102S Clearing and Grubbing



Item No. 111S Excavation

Item No. 120S Channel Excavation
Item No. 401S Structural Excavation and Backfill
Iltem No. 610S Preservation of Trees and Other Vegetation

Texas Department of Transportation: Standard Specifications for Construction and Maintenance of

Highways, Streets, and Bridges

Designation Description

Item No. 100 Preparing Right of Way
Item No. 110 Excavation

Item No. 132 Embankment

Item No. 158 Specialized Excavation Work

Item No. 168 Vegetative Watering





